

No. 23-344

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

APPLE INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

EPIC GAMES, INC.

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
4323 Hawthorne Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20016  
(202) 674-7594  
tom@tomgoldstein.net

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

---

325529



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS. . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTRODUCTION. . . . .	1
STATEMENT. . . . .	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT . . . . .	4
I. Apple’s Argument Rests on a Factual Dispute, Not a Legal Question That Was Either Pressed or Passed Upon Below. . . . .	5
II. There Is No Merit to Apple’s Claim that the Ruling Below Conflicts with this Court’s Precedent. . . . .	12
III. The Scope of this State Law Injunction Presents No Important Federal Law Question, Including with Respect to “Nationwide Injunctions.” . . . . .	16
CONCLUSION . . . . .	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) . . . . .	13
<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940) . . . . .	6, 15
<i>L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	4, 5
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994) . . . . .	13
<b>STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. V . . . . .	5
9th Cir. R. 41-1 . . . . .	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 . . . . .	7
